

No. 23-636

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Daniel Woofter
Counsel of Record
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 362-0636
dw@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Every Argument The State Raises Must Be Addressed By The Ninth Circuit.	2
A. The Ninth Circuit must consider whether the claim is preserved (it is).....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit must consider whether the right is clearly established (it is).	7
II. The State Does Not Dispute That Admitting The False “Confessions” Was Consequential.....	8
III. The Court Should GVR As It Has In Similar Circumstances.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 12
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)	7
<i>Collazo v. Estelle</i> , 940 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1991) (en banc)	7, 8
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	6
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>Youngblood v. W. Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867 (2006) (per curiam)	2, 11, 12

Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214	6
---	---

Other Authorities

Oral Argument, <i>Rafay v. Jackson</i> , No. 20-35963 (9th Cir. Feb. 15, 2023).....	5, 6
Reply Brief of Appellant, <i>Washington v. Rafay</i> , 2009 WL 10631318 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2009).....	4
<i>The Confession Tapes</i> (Netflix 2017).....	8
